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Bayou Segnette and Company Canal Risk Reduction Features  
Westbank and Vicinity Construction Project 
Wednesday, March 25, 2009 
 
Location Westwego City Hall 

419 Ave. A 
Westwego, LA 70094 

Time Open House: 6 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. 
Presentation: 7:00 p.m. 

Attendees Approx. 46 

Format Open House 
Presentation 
Discussion 

Handouts • Company Canal fact sheets 
• Process brochure 
• Status map 

Facilitator Jim Taylor, public affairs 

 

Jim Taylor, public affairs  

Thank you for coming to tonight’s meeting. I want to thank the City of Westwego for allowing 
us to use this facility and I would like to introduce a couple of people in the audience.  

John I. Shaddinger Jr. Mayor of Westwego 

Ted J. Munch Westwego City Councilman District 2 

Ivy E. Rogers Westwego City Councilman District 3 

Melvin Guidry Westwego City Councilman District 4 

Robert E. Billiot Louisiana House of Representative District 83 

Lieutenant Colonel Mark Jernigan USACE New Orleans District deputy 
commander 

Rene Poche Public Affairs Officer 

 

Before we begin with the presentation, Representative Billiot would like to say a few opening 
remarks. 
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Robert E. Billiot, Louisiana State Representative District 83  

Thank you. First I want to thank the Corps for coming out tonight to give us a complete update 
on what’s happening behind the Bayou Segnette area. [Inaudible] Let me also recognize, Mr. 
Jerry Spohrer from the West Jefferson Levee District. The City of Westwego decided years ago 
where the hurricane protection levee should be. The council voted and made a recommendation 
at that time of where that the levee alignment should go. We don’t need to go any further south. 
This is where we need to be so that we can start our hurricane protection. By doing that and by 
having the foundation laid, tonight you are going to hear plans for over $200 million worth of 
improvements. The Environmental Impact Statement is completed, the alignment is completed, 
and they are going to start issuing the order to proceed. People are going to start working on this 
particular section of the levee system. We weren’t interested in taking up any more wetlands. 
[Inaudible] Today, we are here to celebrate $200 million worth of improvements south of us and 
[inaudible]. They always kept us going in the right direction. The Corps moved things out the 
way and they kept going. [Inaudible] There were many times the West Jefferson Levee District 
went to Washington and lobbied for money. Today, we are able to tell you that there is going to 
be $200 million worth of improvements. This is a massive undertaking. We are almost ready to 
issue the work orders to proceed with that type of work. Tonight we are going to hear about the 
levee and [inaudible]. The gates are going to be moved further south. [Inaudible] I know some of 
the council members and mayor are going to ask about the canal that connects pump station 1 
and 2 together. [Inaudible] From the Mississippi River levee to our hurricane protection levee in 
the back is probably the closest distance [inaudible] throughout the Westbank. This is a major 
problem with trying to get water out of the system quickly. We have no retention pond in this 
particular area. The problem is the water can not get out of here quick enough. We are hoping 
that with the necessary improvements [inaudible]. I want to thank the Corps for coming tonight. 
It’s very important we continue to move forward with the $200 million for the City of Westwego 
because the city does not have to come up with any money. It is going to be paid for by the 
Corps of Engineers and the matching money from within the state. Thank you. 

Jim Taylor, public affairs 

We will get started with the update in just a minute. When you 
make a comment please state your name so we can make sure that 
we have your comments associated with you. There is a lot of 
information in the presentation. If you can hold your questions 
until after the presentation then we’ll open up the floor for 
discussion. A couple of reasons for holding your questions, it is 
likely your question will be answered during the presentation and 
it may give you new ideas or questions to ask. I would now like to 

introduce a couple of other experts:  

Gib Owen Environmental Manager 

Reuben Mabry Risk and Reliability 
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Gary Brouse Senior project manager 

 

Mr. Brouse will not give the presentation. 

Gary Brouse, senior project manager   

The Corps of Engineers is one part in providing a system that 
reduces the storm surge risk. Other steps can be taken to reduce 
risk which includes flood protection levees, insurance, and 
evacuation planning. All that reduces your risk but there’s still a 
residual risk. Each person is going to view the residual risk in 
different ways. This slide illustrates how to buy down risk but at 
the end there is always residual risk. 

   

We are here to discuss the projects happening in the Bayou 
Segnette and Company Canal area. Over four major construction 
projects will happen in this area to provide the 100-year risk 
reduction.  

 

In past public meetings and environmental presentations we 
discussed the different alternatives we examined in this area 
which was documented under the National Environmental Policy 
Act in Individual Environmental Report 17. The document was 
signed in January. Construction could begin as early as spring 
2009 with completion in June 2011.  

   

This is a map of the Westbank and Vicinity Risk Reduction 
system and the red line is the project area. This is the Company 
Canal, where we are going to focus tonight. There are different 
phases of development in the risk reduction project. Prior to 
Hurricane Katrina we only had about 40 percent of the system in 
place up to the design standards at that time. Since Katrina we 
have reanalyzed our design standards to determine the new 
elevation to provide 100-year level protection. A lot of this has 

been re-looked at, including how we tie in the eastern and western part. In the eastern section 
they are looking at a proposed plan to put another surge barrier in this area.   
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At the mouth of the Company Canal we placed a barge gate for 
interim protection. After Katrina we analyzed all of the 
floodwalls and found they were not designed to the newest 
standards. During Gustav and Ike, the Corps and the local 
sponsors partnered to operate the barge gate. Hurricane Ike 
provided more water on the Westbank than Hurricane Gustav. 
Outside the gate the water was at elevation 4. The barge gate kept 
out a 3 to 3 ½ foot difference. Due to the south winds we’re 

experiencing right now the Southeast Louisiana Flood Authority-West has decided to close the 
gate tonight. They are closing it right now because of the high winds driving the tides to about 
elevation 2. It is expected to get to about 2 ½ tonight. They are operating the gates right now to 
keep the water out of the Company Canal.    

This is the Company Canal area [pointing]. The Westbank 
Expressway is up here [pointing] and this is Lapalco Blvd 
[pointing]. [Inaudible] During the environmental processes and 
evaluations we examined four different alternatives which 
included replacing all of this red and green. We would replace it 
with a whole new floodwall and gate system that would cut it off 
here [pointing]. As well as one further south and another one that 
would go to where the interim gate is right now. We went through 

that formal process. There were public meetings and public comment periods. In January we 
developed a solution and we are moving forward with putting the gate in this area [pointing] 
which is alternative 2 in IER17. On the www.nolaenvironmental.gov Web site you will find the 
official IER17 and examine the different alternatives.  

The government action chosen was alternative 2 in the IER 
document which is to put the floodgate north of the Bayou 
Segnette Pump Station and it consists of a navigational sector 
gate. There will be a pump station that will replicate the Old 
Westwego Pump Station’s pumping capacity at 400 cubic feet per 
second. They would then be connected with a levee across this 
[pointing] area to the Westwego floodwalls which will be 
replaced. The other yellow area back here [pointing] will be 
redundant and it will be removed after all of the construction is 

complete.   

The first of the four projections that I want to talk about is the 
Bayou Segnette State Park floodwalls. We also refer to the project 
as WBV 24. On our Web site we refer to things as WBV with 
numbers. WBV stands for Westbank and Vicinity. The number 24 
is the numbering system we use to distinguish between the 
projects. Approximately 65 different contracts will be in 
construction on the Westbank. The first one I want to talk about is 
WBV 24 the Bayou Segnette Floodwall. An existing floodwall 
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goes down to where it ties into the [inaudible] levee right at the edge of the state park’s southern 
border. The existing floodwall extends all the way up to the pump station. Under this contract, 
we plan to replace the entire length of the existing floodwall with a stronger T-wall at a higher 
elevation to meet the new 100-year risk reduction standards. The other area this may impact is 
the state park. We have been working with the state park and we don’t anticipate any impact on 
their facilities negatively as far as the RV Park, hiking trails and some of their other day use 
areas. We are going to be impacting the boat launch that is right here [pointing]. We are working 
with them to realign some of the roads so we don’t change the use patterns or parking. 
[Inaudible] There will be trailer parking areas but the roads will have to be rearranged to allow 
for construction. It’s not going to be closed for any long duration. There might be a couple of 
hours where it is closed so we can move equipment or there has to be a road realigned. That’s the 
only impact we are going to have on their facilities. There’s going to be a lot of construction 
activity including trucks coming in and out of the state park. Their main access route in and out 
of the park is the Westbank Expressway. We anticipate the construction duration to be 18 months 
at the State Park.   

The second project is next to WBV 24 which is WBV 16b the 
flood protection in front of the Bayou Segnette pump station.  
[Inaudible] To continue the flood protection we will use the same 
floodwall but we need to go in front of the pump station because 
the pump station doesn’t have any kind of adequate flood 
protection. The reason it is a separate project is because it’s a lot 
more complicated than building the rest of the floodwalls. The 
pump station has other piles and devices associated with the 

pump station that we have to avoid. We also have to allow the pump station to continue 
operating while we construct a wall in front of it. The discharge pipes will either have to go over 
or through the wall to keep the pump station operational during construction. The construction is 
challenging, so we have it as a separate contract. Although it is only a few hundred feet of wall 
in front of the pump station, its duration is 18 to 20 months.    

The third contract is a bid to build the navigational sector gate 
and the associated tie-ins which is WBV16.2. It consist of a 
floodwall that ties into the flood protection in the previous 
contract. It ties into a navigational sector gate that also ties into a 
pump station which will replicate the pump capacity of the Old 
Westwego Pump Station. Then a levee ties into the floodwalls on 
the Westwego Canal, on the other side of Segnette.  The reason 
we have to replicate the pump station’s capacity is because in an 

event we have to close this gate, this pump station will stay in operation so this doesn’t flood 
back in here [pointing]. We have to pump the water out the same way this pump station is 
pumping it into this enclosed area. There is going to be a lot of construction. The sector gate is a 
large structure. Then the pumping station is a smaller, like 500 cfs. It’s still a lot of construction. 
We are going to have construction access in two different areas. One is down on Lapalco 
Boulevard. They are going to come in through a gravel road into the city yard. Then we are 
going to access this side by using the Westbank Expressway to go to Louisiana Avenue. The 
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other aspect is that during construction of the floodgate we are going to put a bypass channel in 
to allow navigation while the floodgates are being constructed. This way we won’t be shutting 
down any navigation along Company Canal or in Bayou Segnette. Of course, we will have to 
shut it down for a few hours to move barges. There will be a bypass channel around our 
construction. Once that is in place, the navigation will continue through the floodgate while we 
completed the construction of the pump station. The pump station will use that bypass channel to 
get its water to pump over the protection. Then levee will be constructed at the same time. The 
construction duration is a lot longer than the other projects. The construction duration is 
approximately 20 to 22 months.   

The fourth contract WBV 22 will replace the existing Westwego 
floodwall from the point where the levee ties in all the way down 
to the New Westwego Pump Station. We will be replacing the 
existing I-wall with a more robust T-wall at a higher elevation. 
This construction project is going to use the same access road off 
Lapalco on both sides. There will be a gravel road on this side of 
Lapalco utilized during construction. The construction duration is 
around 14 months.  

Once these four contracts are completed the old line of floodwalls will be demolished down to 
elevation 4 which is close to the ground elevation or slab elevation in this area. I think they are at 
elevation 9 right now and we are going to take them down about 5 feet. The reason we settled at 
that elevation is because we want to operate this structure only during extreme events. Right 
now, due to the wind event we are operating the barge gate because of a high tide. The tide is 
projected to get around elevation 2 ½. We don’t want to have to operate this facility until there is 
a hurricane or storm event. That is why we settled with elevation 4 to take care of the extreme 
high tides.  

As early as Spring 2009 construction should begin. At every 
construction site we will have onsite Corps personnel. They are 
there for inspection and quality assurance purposes. All 
contractors are given a contract that consists of plans and specs 
that they enter into contractually. Our onsite inspection people 
ensure they follow the construction contract. In the contract it will 
have things such as dust suppression or sweepers if the soil 
brought in lands on the road. Our onsite people make sure the 
contractor is following the contract to get the dirt off the road, 

dust suppression and noise control. They have to stay within the parish limits on noise levels. 
The onsite Corps employees also ensure that the contractors are working safely. We have a very 
thick safety manual which becomes a part of every contract and the contractor has to abide by 
the rules in the manual. The Corps personnel are there to ensure the safety and quality of the 
work the contractors are doing. [Inaudible] For example, along Peters Road on the Westbank we 
have been doing a lot of floodwall work and we have been instituting traffic controls for safety 
reasons. When they are driving piles, the road is shut down because it’s not safe for cars to pass 
under the equipment when they are loading these big piles. They are only allowed to close the 
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road for 15 minutes at a time. The onsite Corps people are there watching the time. When they 
hit the 15 minutes they have to open the road and allow the traffic to clear. That’s the type of 
things that going on.   

We are trying to minimize the impacts to the community as well 
as the traffic on navigable waterways and roads. However, we do 
have to get this work done and there are going to be some 
impacts. There will be some disruptions from noise, traffic, etc. 
However, we are working as hard as we can to eliminate or 
reduce the impacts.  

   

We always welcome your input. Verbal comments are being 
accepted tonight, by contacting the Corps or by visiting the Web 
site. The phone number goes to our public affairs office and they 
will direct the comments to the appropriate project management, 
field person, etc. They will make sure that you get a response. 
There is an email address where you can ask questions or make 
comments.   

 

Other resources that we have are the www.nolaenvironmental.gov 
Web site which contains all the environmental information.  I 
referred to IER 17 and that is posted on one of these pull downs. 
Under IER 17 you will find the entire document which describes 
the different alternatives we examined and the reason we went 
with the alternative in the final decision. The other site is our 
Corps Web site, www.mvn.usace.army.mil which has a 
description of the different projects and more. There is a link to 

the www.nolaenvironmental.gov Web site from the Corps’ site. Thank you.    

Jim Taylor, public affairs 

As a reminder, please state your name before you give your comment so we can attribute it to 
you. I also ask that you keep the initial comments between three to five minute to give everybody 
a chance to ask a question or make a comment. Once everybody has had a turn and you have 
more questions you can come up to the microphone again.  

Question 1. Gary Toups: When you tear down the wall, if the docks are damaged would you 
replace those? Those people who own the docks paid a lot of money for them. 
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Response 1. Gary Brouse: When we tear down the wall, if we have to tear down any docks to do 
it then we will replace them. Or if we damage them, we are obligated by contract to replace the 
docks. 

Question 2. Gary Toups: [Inaudible]   

Response 2. Gary Brouse: No. That’s all going to be federally funded because under the 
[inaudible]. 

Question 3. Gary Toups: The reason why I am asking is because they tore that wall [inaudible]. 

Response 3. Gary Brouse: Actually that wall is going to come down to about 5 feet and there is 
still going to be a little curve where the wall is right now. We are just taking the concrete down 
some. We are not ripping it down to the sheet pile. So, we shouldn’t damage any of the dock 
facilities but if it is determined during development or construction they that they have to remove 
or will damage the docks, then they will be replaced. 

Question 4. Melvin Guidry, Westwego City Councilman: Earlier you mentioned the pump 
station number one would be removed, is that right? 

Response 4. Gary Brouse: We are not removing pump station number 1, it’s staying there. It’s 
going to continue to operate. We are replicating its pump capacity so when the gate is closed, we 
will be able to pump the water that it pumps in to behind the sector gate. 

Question 5. Melvin Guidry: How many contractors will you have doing the various sections of 
the project? 

Response 5. Gary Brouse: These four contracts will be awarded at different times over the next 
year or so. However, they are all going to be out there at the same time. Each of them has a little 
different duration. They are all going to overlap but that’s the only way we can get the 
construction done by 2011. 

Question 6. Melvin Guidry: When you put the temporary floodgate in, [inaudible]. We have a 
couple of fisherman here and I would like to give you their names. I’d like you to communicate 
with them and anyone else so you we can get the elevation right. 

Response 6. Gary Brouse: That sector gate is going to be 56 feet wide. It is going to be wider 
than the existing barge gate and it is going to have the same [inaudible] like 90 feet. 

Question 7. James Canardelle: Earlier you said that you were going to have a bypass where the 
gate and pump station are going to be? 

Response 7. Gary Brouse: Yes. We are going to do a bypass channel right through there. 

Question 8. James Carnardelle: On that little bank there are a lot of stumps in there. Are you 
aware of them? 
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Response 8. Gary Brouse: I know there is a whole bunch of trees and stumps through there. 

Question 9. James Carnardelle: I am a tour operator and I know there are others, there are 
certain times we go out. We don’t want to be out and the next thing we know the gate is closed 
for a couple of hours when we are trying to get back in. 

Response 9. Gary Brouse: When we get a contractor on board, we will get with that contractor 
and the tour people to try to coordinate a schedule so that does not happen. 

Comment 10. James Carnardelle: I like what I am hearing with that wall, take it down.  

Question 11. Unidentified man: You said that you were going to leave the navigation sector gate 
open and only close it when hurricane is coming. Then you are going to remove the temporary 
floodwall gate and the interim floodwall gate that is there now. So if a hurricane is not coming 
but the water is rising, is there another impediment to the water coming? 

Response 11. Gary Brouse: That’s why we set the elevation back here. We are going to still have 
the floodwalls. We are only going to take them down to a certain elevation which is around 
elevation 4. That’s going to be worked out with the Southeast Louisiana Flood Authority-West 
when we put this in place along with how it’s going to be operated. The elevation defines the 
event of when it’s going to be closed, but back here we are going to keep the level of protection 
to around elevation 4. During an event like this, you probably wouldn’t have to operate the gate 
because we are probably not going to see anything higher. I hope that it doesn’t get to elevation 3 
on the Westbank in a high tide event like this. We are planning not only using it for a hurricane 
but if there is a tidal event and they have to close it, it will be closed. 

Question 12. Unidentified man: Who will monitor that? 

Response 12. Gary Brouse: The Westbank Levee District or the Port Authority. 

Question 13. Unidentified man: Is this the floodgate right now in place?  

Response 13. Gary Brouse: No we are going to take that out and bring those walls down. The 
floodgate there right now is an interim structure. We placed it there until we could come up with 
a solution and get it in place. We knew it was going to take a while.   

Question 14. Unidentified man: I heard State Representative Billiot mention $200 million it will 
cost for this project. From what I could understand, the new floodgate is about $100 million. 
How much of that is going to be in floodwall protection including this new floodgate? 

Response 14. Gary Brouse: The floodgate, I don’t know it is not quite a $100 million itself. That 
probably includes this whole area here. I don’t have the numbers off the top of my head and I 
really can’t get into a lot of details about how much each one of these contracts is going to be 
because of the integrity of the project. If I start saying how much each one of these contracts are 
going to cost, the contractors can use that to their advantage and we won’t get competitive bids. 
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Question 15. Unidentified man: Well I think you know the gate is important but the levee 
protection is what we are concerned about in this immediate area. So, half the project is the gate 
itself. Do we need more money to fulfill this project? 

Response 15. Gary Brouse: No we don’t. Right now we have enough money to complete this 
project. 

Question 16. Unidentified man: Is that to do it properly? 

Response 16. Gary Brouse: Yes, it is to do the T-walls and all. Of course the whole Westbank is 
a lot more than $200 million that he was referring to. He is talking about this general area of 
Westwego.  

Question 17. Dan Alario: The job will be completed by when? 

Response 17. Gary Brouse: Our goal is to complete all of the work by June 2011. 

Comment 18. Dan Alario: You have a lot of work to do. You mentioned the levee board. I want 
to thank Jerry Spohrer for the help he gave us in Gustav. I will never forget how he called one 
night and asked if I could assist him. I sent our crew and our superintendent Bobby to help put 
the pump on this side, to help pump the levee out. I want to thank Jerry for the good job that he 
has been doing in looking out for the Westbank and Westwego. 

Question 19. Unidentified woman: [Inaudible]. I was wondering if it is in the plans to have any 
permanent structure to close that area so you won’t have to get back there. 

Response 19. Gary Brouse: No, we don’t have any plans for that. The state park boat launch 
facility would be open. [Inaudible] So there is no room to put a facility like that. Since it is a 
sector gate facility it can be opened and closed a lot more rapidly then the barge gate. It will all 
depend on how quickly the water goes down before we can open the sector gate up. 

Question 20. Unidentified man: Why are they crossing that island with that big levee? Why 
can’t they cross where Marcella and the Westwego Canal meet, on that side of Lapalco? They 
have a flood levee there already. 

Response 20. Gary Brouse: The levee you are talking about [inaudible]. We did look at four 
different alternatives. We looked at a southern alternative which put the same gate and pump 
station. The difficulty with that was we would also be capturing the pump waters from the 
Segnette Pump Station as well as all of the Westwego pump stations. That became a lot more 
expensive option and it wasn’t the best solution. It is described in the IER document. 

Question 21. Unidentified man: You are building a pumping station anyway [inaudible]. 

Response 21. Gary Brouse: We did evaluate that, it is alternative 3. It just didn’t qualify. We did 
evaluate that option as one of the four viable options and it just didn’t play out as the best one.  
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Question 22. Unidentified man: What’s going to be [inaudible] once this project is finished in 
2011? What’s going to be the actual height of the highest point of the levee?  

Response 22. Gary Brouse: The protection level is going to be elevation 14. Right now most of 
the elevation along here is elevation 9 including the temporary barge gate. 

Question 23. Unidentified man: Is it going to be similar to what you have in Harvey? 

Response 23. Gary Brouse: It’s going to be real similar. 

Question 24. Unidentified man: [Inaudible] pump stations in conjunction with this project to 
pump water out you know from [inaudible].  

Response 24. Gary Brouse: I don’t know if we have the details on that, but I think it’s either 
going to be that or its going to have to be a diesel back up. 

Question 25. Unidentified man: [Inaudible] 

Response 25. Gary Brouse: I am not sure of those details. I don’t know if we have progressed 
that far. We are working with [inaudible] and linking that with the controls with the old 
Westwego specification. They will work in conjunction.  

Question 26. Obray Leblanc: Ya’ll have an unsafe condition at the wall. I have been watching it 
almost every week. The gate where Robert Billiot’s boat is located, the iron gate is slung open 
pushing the boards down on the wall. On the dock if the nails cut loose on the boards, it’s going 
to catapult somebody over the wall. It’s been like that for a year. I think somebody ought to look 
at it pretty soon because it is unsafe. 

Response 26. Gary Brouse: That wall has experienced some settling. I have actually seen where 
it has been pressed up against the [inaudible]. I will get with Jerry and we’ll talk about it. 

Question 27. Unidentified man: [Inaudible] 

Response 27. Gary Brouse: No, we are in different stages of development of the plan with specs 
right now. I think the closest one to being awarded covers the state park wall and that’s about 95 
percent done in the plans and specs. 

Question 28. Unidentified woman: [inaudible] 

Response 28. Gary Brouse: We are only going to clear out the area that is necessary for the 
material and pump station. There is going to be a bypass channel that we are going to have to 
clear out though. 

Question 29. Unidentified woman: [Inaudible] 
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Response 29. Gary Brouse: I don’t know that detail off the top of my head. It’s probably going 
to be around 70 or 80 feet tall. I would have to look up what it is exactly. 

Question 30. Unidentified man: The bypass channel, are you going to fill it in after your done? 

Response 30. Gary Brouse: It’s going to be reused as the channel that leads to the pump station. 
So, it is going to be able to [inaudible] intact area for the pump station to work and discharge. 

Question 31. Unidentified man: Is it possible to salvage the gate once it’s closed? Maybe a 
couple of clusters of piles [inaudible] on the east side, do you think? The boats that don’t make it 
in time will they have a place to park [inaudible]? 

Response 31. Gary Brouse: I would have to look. I am not sure but usually in front of our pump 
stations there will be dolphins that are put there for protection. 

Question 32. Unidentified man: [Inaudible]. We need something to secure the boats in case we 
don’t make it in time. 

Response 32. Gary Brouse: We will look into that and see what we can do.   

Question 33. Unidentified man: Any time you [inaudible]. 

Response 33. Gary Brouse: Right. I think that’s the only thing that we have for that. We will 
look and see what we can do about that. I am bound by certain authorities so I can’t do a lot of 
additional things. 

Question 34. Unidentified man: One thing I think that you can use is the navigation sector gate. 
If they don’t have a place to park with the tide coming in then it will push those vessels right up 
against that gate. I will stress that you need the dolphins. 

Response 34. Gary Brouse: That is the type of thing where I can use our authority to do 
something like that. I really don’t have authority to do that but if we can make it associated with 
the project then we will look at it. 

Question 35. Unidentified man: The floodwalls around the levee, you said you were going to cut 
the sheet piling and everything else? 

Response 35. Gary Brouse: The sheet piles will probably stay in the ground and we are going to 
cut the actual concrete caps down to about 5 or 6 feet from what they are right now. 

Question 36. Unidentified man: [Inaudible]. Where those the ones you were going to leave the 
sheet piles at? I am talking about the other ones. [Inaudible]  

Response 36. Gary Brouse: Those are temporary and we are replacing that with the T wall. 

Question 37. Unidentified man: [inaudible] 
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Response 37. Gary Brouse: We are replacing that with an all new T-wall. 

Question 38. Unidentified man: Will you be doing that during hurricane season? 

Response 38. Gary Brouse: We have most of the T-wall that is going in here. They are 
constructing the new T-wall with the existing protection in place. We are going to put it in the 
exact same alignment in some areas, but we are going to do it in small reaches. The contractor is 
going to be required to have temporary protection which is probably another sheet pile wall up in 
front of this work to prevent hurricane storm surge. We are doing that over along Concord Road 
at the Harvey Canal. They have to put in a temporary protection system while they take out the 
levees that they have right now, while they are putting in a T-wall. That’s what we do with all 
our contracts. We know that we can’t leave a vulnerable position during construction and all of 
our contractors are contractually required to have a hurricane plan. They have to make sure that 
everything they have is buttoned up before they evacuate in an impending hurricane. That is all 
being handled contractually.  

Question 39. Unidentified man: I am in construction and I bid on jobs. [Inaudible] 

Response 39. Gary Brouse: Right. They will water to mitigate for the dust. They will also use 
tarps etc. to prevent a lot of the dust from flying around. 

Question 40. Unidentified Male: People live right next to the levee. 

Response 40. Gary Brouse: One of the reasons we looked at not replacing the entire system here 
is because of the disruptions to the neighborhoods. That’s why we went with this alternative.  

Question 41. Unidentified woman: You removed the rocks and the boulders in the cement on the 
lower east side. When are you going to come around to the rest? 

Response 41. Gary Brouse: Probably when we put the rest of this in place we will come in to 
remove the rest of the wall. 

Question 42. Unidentified woman: So you will put the wall back and concrete the wall? 

Response 42. Gary Brouse: When we come in to bring the walls down, we will take all of that 
out along with a lot of that temporary steel etc. 

Question 43. Unidentified woman: [Inaudible]  

Response 43. Gary Brouse: I am going to have to discuss that with Jerry and work with them on 
the actual operation requirements. You probably want that in the interim for the barge gate. 

Question 44. Unidentified man: How high will the new levees be? This 100-year protection, 
does that take into account sea level risings, tides and all of that?  
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Response 44. Gary Brouse: Yes. The elevations we are going to put in here are going to be 
elevations to meet the 100-year risk reduction. These floodwalls and structures we are putting in, 
we calculated to be for the 2057-year which includes sea level rise and tides. [Inaudible] 

Question 45. Unidentified man: That goes with the environmental protection [inaudible]. How 
deep is that channel going to be? 

Response 45. Gary Brouse: Right now, minus 8 is what we need for navigation. [Inaudible] 

Question 46. Unidentified man: [Inaudible] 

Response 46. Gary Brouse: We have certain authorizations as far as what our navigation depths 
can be and I can’t dig any deeper than that. I think that it is minus 8. If the water was elevation 0 
it would be 8 feet of water. 

Question 47. Unidentified man: [Inaudible] 

Response 47. Gary Brouse: There’s a plan to bring that up to 100-year level. Recently they 
upgraded that to minus 9 or plus 10 elevation in the last year or two. There are also additional 
plans to bring it up to the old [inaudible] and that will be covered in public meetings like this. 

Question 48. Unidentified male: When the specs are going out, are you planning on doing 
construction during the night or day? 

Response 48. Gary Brouse: The way we work our contracts is we don’t put any restrictions on 
the contractors other than to follow the local ordinances for noise reduction, but we don’t restrict 
them from night operations. They have to stay within the local noise ordinances. We tell them 
that they have so many days to finish the construction. It is up to them to determine how many 
hours or what days of the week to work. They make there own schedule based on the time frame 
allotted.  

Jim Taylor, public affairs 

Thank you for attending tonight’s meeting. Before you go, please fill out the questionnaire and 
turn it in. Thank you.   


